the average interest rate for classes of financial
assets and financial liabilities is set out above.
The average interest rate is based on the
outstanding balance at the end of the year.

NT Home Ownerships operating account
earns monthly interest at a variable
interest rate Northern Territory Treasury
Corporation’s weighted average cash return
less 50 basis points.

NT Home Ownership’s exposure to interest
rate risk by asset and liability classes is
disclosed above under liquidity risk.

Market Sensitivity Analysis
Assuming the financial assets and liabilities at
30 June 2017 were to remain until maturity
or settlement without any action by NT Home
Ownership to alter the resulting interest rate
risk exposure, an immediate and sustained
increase or decrease of one per cent in market
interest rates across all maturities would
have the following impact on the NT Home
Ownership’s profit or loss and equity:

Changes in the variable rates of 100 basis
points (one per cent) at reporting date would
have the following effect on the NT Home
Ownership’s profit or loss and equity.

Profit or Loss and Equity

100 basis points
increase

$’000

100 basis points
decrease

$’000

30 June 2017

Financial assets – cash at bank 30 (30)

Financial assets – receivable loans 1 635 (1 635)

Financial liabilities – borrowings (2 022) 2 022

Net Sensitivity (357) 357

30 June 2016

Financial assets – cash at bank 82 (82)

Financial assets – receivable loans 1 643 (1 643)

Financial liabilities – borrowings (2 108) 2 108

Net Sensitivity (383) 383

Notes to the Financial Statements

210

For the year ended 30 June 2017

ANNUAL REPORT 2016-17
DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT

FIN
A

N
CIA

L
REPO

RTS
N

T
 H

O
M

E
 O

W
N

E
R

SH
IP

(ii) Price Risk
NT Home Ownership is not exposed to price
risk as NT Home Ownership does not hold
units in unit trusts or shares.

(iii) Currency Risk
NT Home Ownership is not exposed to
currency risk as NT Home Ownership does
not hold borrowings denominated in foreign
currencies or transactional currency exposures
arising from purchases in a foreign currency.

Net Fair Value

Fair value is the price that would be received
to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability
in an orderly transaction between market